

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1870 OF 2023

STATE OF U.P.Appellant(s)

Vs.

MEERA SHUKLA & ORS.Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Learned counsel Ms. Bhumi entered appearance on behalf of respondent No. 4.

It is seen from the office report dated 20.09.2023 that the learned counsel for the appellants has failed to comply with the orders passed by the Court and the procedures prescribed. As prayed, two weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the appellants to do the needful.

This shall be subject to payment of cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Minister's Relief Fund. Registry to ensure that copy of this order is electronically transmitted to the office of Chief Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh.

It is clarified that if the order is not complied within the aforesaid time, the appeal shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution without any further reference to the Court.

In the meantime, the appearing respondent, if so desired, shall file their response.

.J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

New Delhi;
October 30, 2023.

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 9321/2022

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY CA 1870/2023 is to be listed before the Hon'ble Judge in Chamber vide order dated 14.7.2023)

WITH

C.A. No. 1870/2023 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.26918/2023-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.26917/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date : 30-10-2023 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]For Appellant(s) Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR
Mr. Adit Jayeshbhai Shah, Adv.
Mr. S. Sinha, Adv.Dr. Manish Singhvi, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Arpit Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Shubhangi Agarwal, Adv.
Mr. D. K. Devesh, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR
Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.
Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.
Ms. Priya Kaushik, Adv.UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RC.A. No. 1870/2023Learned counsel Ms. Bhumi entered appearance on behalf of
respondent No. 4.

It is seen from the office report dated 20.09.2023 that the learned counsel for the appellants has failed to comply with the orders passed by the Court and the procedures prescribed. As prayed, two weeks' time is granted to learned counsel for the appellants to do the needful.

This shall be subject to payment of cost of Rs.10,000/- to be deposited with the Himachal Pradesh Chief Minister's Relief Fund. Registry to ensure that copy of this order is electronically transmitted to the office of Chief Secretary, Government of Himachal Pradesh.

It is clarified that if the order is not complied within the aforesaid time, the appeal shall stand dismissed for non-prosecution without any further reference to the Court.

In the meantime, the appearing respondent, if so desired, shall file their response.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)
(Signed order is placed on the file)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)