## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Civil Appeal No(s). 9321/2022

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN

Appellant(s)

**VERSUS** 

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

Diary No(s). 44889/2023 (XVII)

(IA

FOR AMENDMENT IN CAUSE TITLE ON IA 252729/2023)

C.A. No. 1870/2023 (XVII)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.26918/2023-EX-PARTE STAY and IA No.26917/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS)

Date: 23-08-2024 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

For Appellant(s) Ms. Nandini Acharya, Adv.

Mr. Utsav Trivedi, Adv.

M/S. Tas Law, AOR

Ms. Ruchira Goel, AOR

Mr. D. K. Devesh, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Gurmeet Singh Makker, AOR

Mrs. Alapana Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Girijesh Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Tiwari, Adv.

Mr. Avanish Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Sriram P., AOR

Mr. Saurabh Mishra, AOR

Mr. Shrimay Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Chander, Adv.

Mr. M. C. Dhingra, AOR

2

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, Adv.

Mr. Deepak Rana, Adv.

Mr. Diwakar Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Surendra Gautam, Adv.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, AOR

Ms. Priyanka Terdal, AOR

# UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

#### C.A. No. 9321/2022

Respondent No.4 has already filed the counter affidavit.

Four weeks time, as last chance is granted to the respondent No. 1 to file the counter affidavit.

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 2 and 3 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Application for intervention has been filed by In-person along with application for vacating of stay and application to appear & argue in person, but the same are found to be defective. Now, Mr. Drupad Malik, In-person has instead of curing the defects, have filed three more applications seeking same relief.

List such applications before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

#### C.A. No. D.NO. 44889/2023

In respect of sole respondent, Counsel for the appellant has filed proof of service upon Standing Counsel of Union of India, there is no appearance.

Hence, the matter be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court, under the rules.

### C.A. No. 1870/2023

Service of notice is complete on respondent Nos. 1 and 3 to 5 but no one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Ld. Counsel for the respondent Nos. 2 and 8 have failed to file the counter affidavit despite last chance. Further opportunity to file the counter affidavit is declined.

Four weeks time, is granted to the respondent Nos. 6 and 7 to file the counter affidavit.

Dr. N. Visakamurthy, Ld. Counsel submits that she has already filed application for deletion of respondent No. 8. Registry to verify the same. If so, such application be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers.

In case of default, list the matter again before this Court on 16.10.2024.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

MG